

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON Municipality of Baungon BARANGAY IMBATUG

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF 23RD REGULAR SESSION OF SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY OF BARANGAY IMBATUG HELD AT IMBATUG BARANGAY HALL, BAUNGON, BUKIDNON ON DECEMBER 18, 2018.

PRESENT:

HON. GELBES E. VERGARA
-Punong Barangay/Presiding officer
HON. ROSA S. RAPIRAP
-Sangguniang Barangay Member

HON. MARJORIE C. JARAULA - -do-

HON. MARIFEL L. PALMA - -do-

HON. ANNABELLE M. MAPUTOL - -do-

HON. MARLO A. LIGAN - - -do-

HON. MARDINE Y. EVANGELISTA - -do-

HON. MARK ANTHONY A. BOTES -Sangguniang Barangay Member

HON. DELMENIA S. LAQUE -IP Mandatory Representative

HON. FRANCIS A. BEJA -SK Chairman

ABSENT: NONE

EXPLANATORY NOTE

WHEREAS, Barangay Imbatug is considered as the traiding center of the Municipality of Baungon, so there's a need to establish Solid Waste Management and Garbage Disposal System;

WHEREAS, There is an urgent need for the people to participate in the management and maintenance of a garbage free barangay thereby making its surrounding clean and green.;

WHEREAS, The people are required to segregate their garbage, classifying them into biodegradable and non-biodegradable, and recyclable materials. Only those non-biodegradable materials must be put inside the garbage truck to collect and deliver it to landfill area.

THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Marlo A. Ligan and duly seconded by Hon. Marjorie C. Jaraula.

BE IT RESOLVED, as this council hereby resolved to enact.

BARANGAY ORDINANCE NO. 013 SERIES OF 2018

(INTRODUCED BY: HON. MARJORIE C. JARAULA and ROSA S. RAPIRAP)

AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING ALL HOUSEHOLD OWNERS AND BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENT IN BARANGAY IMBATUG, BAUNGON, BUKIDNON TO SEGREGATE THEIR HOUSEHOLD WASTE/GARBAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANDATE OF NATIONAL GOVERNMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THIS COUNCIL IN SESSION HELD THAT,

SECTION 1. All Household owners are required to segregate their garbage before throwing to the designate Material Recovery Facility.

SECTION 2. Definition of term;

- **A. BIODEGRADABLE** Malata (ex. Panit sa saging, dahon, ug uban pa)
- **B.** NON-BIODEGRADABLE ------Dili malata (ex. Diaper/Napkin, Cellophane, etc.)
- C. RECYCLABLE----- Magamit pa (ex. Plastic bottles, cans, etc.)
- **D.** MRF (Material Recovery Facility) ---- Butanganan sa nakolekta nga basura.

SECTION 3. Barangay Government of Imbatug will provide MRF which shall be the collection center of garbage of every purok.

SECTION 4. The Garbage Truck will collect the garbage from the purok MRF for delivery to the landfill. No person shall be allowed to throw any garbage anywhere.

SECTION 5. Schedule of Collection shall be posted in every purok for information of the public.

SECTION 6. The Barangay Nutrition Scholar (BNS), Barangay Health Worker (BHW), Barangay Service Point Officer (BSPO) and Purok President are authorized to monitor compliance of the ordinance on every household and make written report to those who do not comply this ordinance.

SECTION 7. PENALTY

Business Establishment

A.

 1^{st} Offense ----- a fine of P 500. 00 2^{nd} and Subsequent offenses ----- 1,000.00

Household Owner

1st Offense ------ Reprimand 2nd and Subsequent Offense ----- P 500.00

SECTION 8. This Ordinance shall take effect after review of the Sangguniang Bayan of Baungon, Bukidnon.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPROVED:

GELBES E. VERGARA

Punong Barangay

